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WIRELESS HEADPHONES

1 Warranty

Please contact our AFTER SALES SUPPORT by phone or e-mail before sending in the item.
This allows us to provide support in the event of possible user errors.
Only submit Warranty Card in the event a warranty claim is needed due to a faulty item.

1.1 ALDI Inc. full warranty conditions
Dear Customer,
The ALDI warranty is a full warranty offering you the following benefits:

Warranty period: 1 year from date of purchase.
6 months for movable parts and consumables under 
normal  and proper conditions of use (e.g. rechargeable 
batteries).

Costs: Free repair/exchange or refund. 
No shipping or handling costs

Hotline: 1-800-372-5715

Please contact our service hotline by phone or e-mail before sending in the product.  This allows us to 
provide support in the event of possible operator errors.

In order to make a claim under the warranty, please send us:

• The faulty item with all component parts and the original receipt.

 
The warranty does not cover damage caused by:

• Accident or unanticipated events (e.g. lightning, water, fire).
• Improper use or transport.
• Disregard of the safety and maintenance instructions.
• Other improper treatment or modification of the product.

After the expiration of the warranty period, you may choose to have your product repaired at your own 
expense. You will be notified of the repair costs in advance.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to 
state but this warranty is not intended to exceed statutory minimum requirements beyond what is included 
above.
This warranty does not limit the statutory obligation of the seller arising from any implied warranties. The 
period of warranty can only be extended in accordance with applicable law.
Neither the service company nor ALDI will assume any liability for data or settings stored on any returned 
product.
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2 General

This user guide (hereafter referred to as the “manual”) is part of this product, and contains 
important information on setup and use.
Read this manual carefully, especially the chapter safety, before using the product. Failure to do so 

may result in personal injury and/or damage to the product.
Keep this manual for future use and reference. Make sure to include this manual when passing the product 
on to third parties. If you require a digital copy of this manual, please contact customer service. 

Getting the most out of your Wireless Bluetooth Headphones:

Read the entire manual 
It will help you set up with ease

Visit www.balcobrands.com
We have additional support videos and guides

Call After Sales Support - 1-800-372-5715 
Or email northamerica@balcobrands.com - we’re always happy to help

If you experience any issues with this product or its performance is not what you had expected, 
please contact our friendly customer service team

It is likely that we can resolve problems for you via phone or email

We can be reached on: 

Phone: 1-800-372-5715
Email: northamerica@balcobrands.com
Web: www.balcobrands.com
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• Headphones can deliver sounds at loud volumes and high-pitched tones. Exposure to such sounds can result in 
permanent hearing loss or damage. The volume level may vary based on conditions such as the phone you are using, 
its reception and volume settings and the environment. Please read the safety guidelines below prior to using these 
headphones.

• Prior to using this product follow these steps:
a. Before putting on the headphones, turn the volume control to its lowest level.
b. Put the headphones on.
c. Slowly adjust the volume control to a comfortable level.

• During the use of this product:
a. Keep the volume at the lowest level possible and avoid using the headphones in noisy environments where you 

may be inclined to turn up the volume.
b. If increased volume is necessary, adjust the volume control slowly.
c. If you experience discomfort or ringing in your ears, immediately discontinue using the headphones and consult 

a physician.
• With continued use at high volume, your ears may become accustomed to the sound level, which may result in 

permanent damage to your hearing without any noticeable discomfort.

CAUTION
• Using the headphones while operating a motor vehicle, motorcycle, watercraft or bicycle may be dangerous, and is 

illegal in some jurisdictions. Check your local laws. Use caution while using your headphones when you are engaging 
in any activity that requires your full attention. While engaging in any such activity, removing the headphones from 
your ear area or turning off your headphones will keep you from being distracted, to avoid accident or injury.

• If you have a pacemaker or other electrical medical devices, you should consult your physician before using the 
product.

• This package contains small parts that may be hazardous to children. Always store the product out of reach of 
children. The bags themselves or the many small parts they contain may cause choking if ingested.

• Never try to dismantle the product yourself, or push objects of any kind into the product, as this may cause short 
circuits which could result in a fire or electric shock.

• None of the components can be replaced or repaired by users. Only authorized dealers or service centres may open 
the product. If any parts of your product require replacement for any reason, including normal wear and tear or 
breakage, contact your dealer.

• Avoid exposing your product to rain, moisture, or other liquids.
• If the product overheats, has been dropped or damaged or has been dropped in a liquid, discontinue use.
• Dispose of the product according to local standards and regulations.
• When you disconnect the power cord or any enhancement, grasp and pull the plug, not the cord. Never use a charger 

that is damaged.
• Attention should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal.
• The use of apparatus in moderate climates.
• This product shall not be connected to power supply source exceeding PS1. 5V d.c. 15W.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion 
• If the battery is replaced by an incorrect type. 
• If the battery is subjected to high or low extreme temperatures that a battery can be subjected to during use, storage 

or transportation. 
• If the battery is subjected to low air pressure at high altitude. 
• Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a safeguard (for example, in the case of some lithium 

battery types). 
• Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a battery, that can result in an 

explosion. 
• Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that can result in an explosion or the 

leakage of flammable liquid or gas. 
• A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid 

or gas. 

3 Safety
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• Do not dispose of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a battery, that can result in 
an explosion.

• Do not leave a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that can result in an explosion or the 
leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

• Do not expose the battery to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable 
liquid or gas.

FCC Information
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. this device must accept any interference received, including interference that 

may cause undesired operation. 

WARNING: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.  

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used 
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.  
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:
1. Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
2. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
3. Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 

the receiver is connected.
4. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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1. Wireless headphones
2. USB-C charging cable
3. Fabric carry pouch*
4. User guide*
5. Warranty card*
* Not shown

1.  | Power button
2.  | Volume/Next
3.  | Volume/Previous
4.  | Mode button
5. LED light
6. Charging port
7. 3.5mm AUX audio port
8. Microphone

4 Product overvieW
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• Driver Unit:  40mm
• Bluetooth Version: 5.4
• Transmission Range: Up to 10 metres
• Playback time:  Up to 30 hours 

   (50% Volume)
• Battery:  3.7 V 500mAh 1.85Wh Lithium Battery
• Power Input:  DC 5V, 500mA

6 technical data
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7 charGinG the battery

8 battery care

Before first use, it is recommended you charge your headphones for a minimum of 1 hour
1. Insert the small end of the included USB-C cable into the USB-C connector on 

the headphone’s right ear cup
2. Connect the other end of the charging cable to a USB-A port on your PC, 

laptop, wall outlet adapter or other charging device
3. The LED light will show a solid red colour to indicate charging is active
4. The light will turn off when fully charged
NOTE:
• Charge only with 5V DC input
• Use only the original USB-C charging cable to avoid any damage
• When the LED flashes red this indicates the headphones battery is low and requires 

charging

• Make sure that your headphones are switched OFF after use
• Do not leave a fully charged battery connected to a charger, since 

overcharging may shorten its lifetime
• Before storing the headphones for long periods of time, be sure to fully 

charge the battery
• When the battery is low and flashing red you must charge the headphones
• If the battery is completely discharged, the headphones cannot be turned 

on immediately when the charger is connected. Allow a depleted battery to 
charge for a few minutes before turning on the headphones

• Always try to keep the battery between 15°C and 30°C. A product with a 
hot or cold battery may not work temporarily, even when the battery is fully 
charged
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10 PoWer on/off

1. Press and hold the power button for three seconds
2. When powered on successfully the headphones will announce ‘power on’ and 

the LED indicator lights will illuminate
3. To power off the headphones press and hold the power button for three 

seconds
4. The headphones will announce ‘power off’ and the LED indicator lights will 

turn off

1. With your headphones powered on the indicator light will flash red and blue 
to indicate your headphones are in pairing mode. If you are already connected 
to a device hold down the Mode button to enter pairing mode and connect to 
a different device.

2. Enable Bluetooth on your device, search for and select 
CE220780 from the list to connect. 

3. When the headphones are successfully paired with your 
device, your headphones will announce ‘connected’ and 
the LED will flash blue every few seconds to indicate your 
headphones are powered on and paired successfully.

NOTE: On first use the headphones should automatically enter pairing 
mode

9 PairinG

Bluetooth

New device

AddCE220780
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Once you have successfully paired to a device, you can play, 

pause, track forward, track backward and change the volume 

using the headphone controls/device controls

 Power-on Hold  for 3 seconds

 Power-off Hold  for 3 seconds

 Answer/end call Short press 

 Call last number Double press 

 Ignore call Long press 

 Previous track Short press 

 Next track Short press 

 Volume up Hold down 

 Volume down Hold down 

 Playback/Pause Short press 

 Connection Mode Long press  to connect / disconnect

11 liSteninG to your device

12 controlS
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The AUX port can be used to connect to a non-wireless device or 

for listening to music when the headphone batteries have been 

drained

1. Connect a 3.5mm audio cable to the aux-in jack located on the right earcup
2. Connect the other end of the audio cable to the audio jack
NOTE: When connected via audio cable, the Bluetooth function and controls are disabled. 
You cannot control playback using the headphone controls when connected via aux-in. The 
headphones will not be discoverable on Bluetooth

13 uSinG the aux Port
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1 Garantía

Póngase en contacto con nuestro SERVICIO POSVENTA por teléfono o correo electrónico antes de 
devolver el producto. Esto nos permite proporcionar ayuda en caso de posibles errores del usuario. Enviar la 
tarjeta de garantía solo en el caso de que sea necesaria una solicitud de garantía debido a un defe 
cto del producto.

1.1 Condiciones de la garantía completa de ALDI Inc.
Estimando cliente,
La Garantía de ALDI es una garantía completa que le ofrece los siguientes beneficios:

Período de garantía: 1 año* a partir de la fecha de compra.
6 meses para las piezas de recambio y consumibles en 
condiciones normales y adecuadas de uso (por ejemplo, 
baterías recargables).

Costos: Reparación/sustitución gratis o reembolso 
No hay costos de manipulación o envío 

Línea directa: 1-800-372-5715

Póngase en contacto con nuestra línea directa de atención por teléfono, correo electrónico o fax antes de 
enviar el producto. Esto nos permite proporcionar ayuda en caso de posibles errores del usuario.

Para hacer un reclamo bajo la garantía, por favor envíenos:

• El artículo defectuoso junto con todas las piezas y el recibo de compra original

 
La garantía no cubre los daños ocasionados por:

• Accidentes o eventos imprevistos (por ejemplo, rayos, agua, fuego)
• Uso o transporte inadecuados
• Incumplimiento de las instrucciones de seguridad y mantenimiento
• Otro tratamiento o modificación inadecuados del producto.

Después del vencimiento de la garantía, puede optar por mandar a reparar el producto si usted corre con 
los gastos. 
Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos; usted puede disponer de otros derechos que pueden 
variar de un estado a otro, pero esta garantía no tiene como fin exceder los requisitos legales mínimos aquí 
mencionados.
Esta garantía no limita la obligación legal del vendedor derivada de cualquier garantía implícita. El período de 
garantía solo puede extenderse en la medida que lo permita la ley.
Ni la compañía de servicio ni ALDI asumirán ningún tipo de responsabilidad por los datos o configuraciones 
almacenados en el producto devuelto.
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2 GeneralidadeS

Esta guía del usuario (en adelante, el “manual”) forma parte de este producto y contiene 
información importante sobre su configuración y uso.
Lea atentamente este manual, especialmente el capítulo sobre seguridad, antes de utilizar el 

producto. El incumplimiento podría ocasionar lesiones personales y/o daños al producto.
Guarde este manual para consultarlo en el futuro. Asegúrese de incluir el manual de usuario al pasar el 
producto a otras personas. Si necesita una copia digital de este manual, póngase en contacto con el servicio 
de atención al cliente. 

Saque el máximo partido a sus auriculares Bluetooth inalámbricos:

Lea el manual completo 
Le facilitará la preparación

Visite www.balcobrands.com
Tenemos videos y guías de soporte adicionales

Llame al Servicio posventa al 1-800-372-5715  
O, envíe un correo electrónico a northamerica@balcobrands.com y estaremos 
encantados de ayudarle.

Si experimenta algún problema con este producto o su desempeño no es el que esperaba, 
comuníquese con nuestro amable equipo de servicio posventa

Es probable que podamos resolver los problemas por teléfono o correo electrónico

Nos pueden contactar en: 

Teléfono: 1-800-372-5715
Correo electrónico: northamerica@balcobrands.com
Sitio web: www.balcobrands.com
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• Los auriculares pueden emitir sonidos a volúmenes altos y tonos agudos. La exposición a estos sonidos puede 
provocar una pérdida o daño auditivo permanente. El nivel de volumen puede variar en función de condiciones como 
el teléfono que esté utilizando, la recepción y los ajustes de volumen y el entorno. Lea las pautas de seguridad a 
continuación antes de usar estos auriculares.

• Antes de usar este producto, siga estos pasos:
a. Antes de ponerse los auriculares, gire el control de volumen a su nivel más bajo.
b. Póngase los auriculares.
c. Ajuste lentamente el control de volumen a un nivel cómodo.

• Durante el uso de este producto:
a. Mantenga el volumen al nivel más bajo posible y evite usar los auriculares en entornos ruidosos donde pueda 

sentirse inclinado a subir el volumen.
b. Si es necesario aumentar el volumen, hágalo lentamente.
c. Si experimenta molestias o zumbidos en los oídos, deje de usar los auriculares de inmediato y consulte a un 

médico.
• Con el uso continuado a un volumen alto, sus oídos pueden acostumbrarse al nivel de sonido, lo que puede resultar en 

un daño permanente a su audición sin ninguna molestia notable.

PRECAUCIÓN
• El uso de los auriculares mientras se conduce un vehículo motorizado, motocicleta, embarcación o bicicleta puede ser 

peligroso y es ilegal en algunas jurisdicciones. Consulte la legislación local. Tenga cuidado al usar los auriculares al 
participar en actividades que requieran su plena atención. Al realizar dichas actividades, quítese los auriculares de los 
oídos o apáguelos para evitar las distracciones y así prevenir accidentes y lesiones.

• Si tiene un marcapasos u otros dispositivos médicos eléctricos, debe consultar a su médico antes de usar el producto.
• Este paquete contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden ser peligrosas para los niños. Guarde este producto fuera del 

alcance de los niños. Las bolsas mismas o las numerosas piezas de pequeño tamaño que contienen pueden provocar 
asfixia si se ingieren.

• Nunca intente desmontar el producto usted mismo ni introduzca objetos de ningún tipo dentro del producto, ya que 
esto puede causar cortocircuitos que podrían provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

• Ninguno de los componentes puede ser reemplazado o reparado por los usuarios. Solo los distribuidores autorizados 
o los centros de servicio pueden abrir el producto. Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor si necesita reemplazar 
alguna parte del producto, ya sea que se deba al desgaste normal o a una rotura.

• Evite exponer su producto a la lluvia, la humedad u otros líquidos.
• Si el producto se sobrecalienta, se ha caído o dañado o se ha caído en un líquido, suspenda su uso.
• Deseche el producto de acuerdo con las normas y regulaciones locales.
• Cuando desconecte el cable de alimentación o cualquier mejora, sujete y tire del enchufe, no del cable. No use un 

cargador que esté dañado.
• Se debe prestar atención a los aspectos ambientales de la eliminación de baterías.
• Use el aparato en climas templados.
• Este producto no debe conectarse a una fuente de alimentación que exceda PS1. 5 V CC 15 W.

PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de explosión  
• Si la batería se reemplaza por una de tipo incorrecto.  
• Si la batería se somete a temperaturas extremas altas o bajas durante su uso, almacenamiento o transporte.  
• Si la batería se somete a baja presión atmosférica a gran altitud.  
• Si se reemplaza una batería con un tipo incorrecto que puede anular una protección (por ejemplo, en el caso de 

algunos tipos de baterías de litio).  
• Si se desecha una batería en el fuego o en un horno caliente, o se tritura o corta mecánicamente, esto puede resultar 

en una explosión.  
• Si se deja una batería en una temperatura circundante extremadamente alta, esto puede provocar una explosión o la 

fuga de líquido o gas inflamable.  
• Si se somete una batería a una presión de aire extremadamente baja, esto puede provocar una explosión o la fuga de 

líquido o gas inflamable. 

3 SeGuridad



AURICULARES INALÁMBRICOS

19 1-800-372-5715

Servicio Posventa

northamerica@balcobrands.com Modelo número: CE220780
05/2025

• No arroje una batería al fuego o a un horno caliente, ni aplaste o corte mecánicamente una batería, ya que puede 
provocar una explosión.

• No deje una batería en una temperatura circundante extremadamente alta que pueda provocar una explosión o la fuga 
de líquido o gas inflamable.

• No exponga la batería a una presión de aire extremadamente baja que pueda provocar una explosión o una fuga de 
líquido o gas inflamable..



AURICULARES INALÁMBRICOS

20  1-800-372-5715

Servicio Posventa

northamerica@balcobrands.com Modelo número: CE220780
05/2025

Información de la FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las 
dos condiciones siguientes:
1. Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias dañinas, y
2. Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las 

interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado. 

ADVERTENCIA: Los cambios o modificaciones a esta unidad no aprobados expresamente por la 
parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.
AVISO:  Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites establecidos para los 
dispositivos digitales de Clase B, de acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos 
límites están diseñados para brindar una protección razonable contra interferencias dañinas 
en una instalación residencial.   

Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de 
acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias molestas en las comunicaciones de radio.   
Sin embargo, no hay garantía que la interferencia no ocurrirá en una instalación particular. Si 
este equipo causa interferencias molestas en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede 
determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda intentar corregir la interferencia 
por medio de una o más de las siguientes medidas:
1. Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
2. Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
3. Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que está 

conectado el receptor.
4. Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado en radio/TV para 

obtener ayuda.
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1. Auriculares inalámbricos
2. Cable de carga USB-C
3. Bolsa de transporte de tela*
4. Guía del usuario*
5. Tarjeta de garantía*
* No se muestra

1.  | Botón de encendido
2.  | Volumen/Siguiente
3.  | Volumen/Anterior
4.  | Botón de modo
5. Luz LED
6. Puerto de carga
7. Puerto de audio AUX de 3.5 mm
8. Micrófono

4 deScriPción General del Producto
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• Unidad de control: 40mm
• Versión Bluetooth: 5.4
• Rango de transmisión: Hasta 10 metros
• Tiempo de reproducción: Hasta 30 horas 

   (al 50 % de volumen)
• Batería:  Batería de litio de 3.7 V, 500 mAh y 1.85 W
• Alimentación de entrada: 5V CC, 500 mA

6 datoS técnicoS
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7 carGa de la batería

8 cuidado de la batería

Antes del primer uso, se recomienda cargar los auriculares durante un mínimo de 1 hora
1. Inserte el extremo pequeño del cable USB-C incluido en el conector USB-C 

del auricular derecho
2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable de carga a un puerto USB-A de su 

computadora de escritorio o portátil, adaptador de toma de corriente u otro 
dispositivo de carga

3. La luz LED se encenderá en rojo sólido para indicar que la carga está activa
4. La luz se apagará cuando la carga esté completa
NOTA:
• Cargar solo con 5 V CC de entrada
• Utilice únicamente el cable de carga USB-C original para evitar daños
• Cuando el LED parpadea en rojo, esto indica que la batería de los auriculares está baja 

y requiere carga

• Asegúrese de apagar los auriculares después de usarlos
• No deje una batería completamente cargada conectada al cargador, ya que la 

sobrecarga puede acortar su vida útil
• Antes de guardar los auriculares durante largos períodos de tiempo, 

asegúrese de cargar completamente la batería
• Cuando la batería esté baja y parpadee en rojo, debe cargarla
• Si la batería está completamente descargada, los auriculares no se pueden 

encender inmediatamente cuando el cargador está conectado. Deje que 
una batería agotada se cargue durante unos minutos antes de encender los 
auriculares

• Trate siempre de mantener la batería entre 15 °C y 30 °C. Es posible que un 
producto con una batería caliente o fría no funcione temporalmente, incluso 
cuando la batería está completamente cargada



AURICULARES INALÁMBRICOS

24  1-800-372-5715

Servicio Posventa

northamerica@balcobrands.com Modelo número: CE220780
05/2025

9 encendido/aPaGado

1. Mantenga presionado el botón de encendido durante tres segundos
2. Cuando se encienden correctamente, los auriculares anunciarán ‘encendido’ y 

las luces indicadoras LED se iluminarán
3. Para apagar los auriculares, mantenga presionado el botón de encendido 

durante tres segundos
4. Los auriculares anunciarán ‘apagado’ y las luces indicadoras LED se apagarán

1. Con los auriculares encendidos, la luz indicadora parpadeará en rojo y azul 
para indicar que los auriculares están en modo de emparejamiento. Si ya 
está conectado a un dispositivo, mantenga presionado el botón Mode para 
ingresar al modo de emparejamiento y conectarse a un dispositivo diferente.

2. Habilite Bluetooth en su dispositivo, busque y seleccione 
CE220780 de la lista para conectarse.  

3. Cuando los auriculares se emparejen correctamente con 
su dispositivo, sus auriculares anunciarán “conectados” 
y el LED parpadeará en azul cada pocos segundos para 
indicar que sus auriculares están encendidos y emparejados 
correctamente.

NOTA: Al usar por primera vez , los auriculares deberían entrar 
automáticamente en el modo de emparejamiento

10 emParejamiento

Bluetooth

New device

AddCE220780
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Una vez que se haya emparejado correctamente con un 

dispositivo, usted puede reproducir, pausar, avanzar, retroceder 

y cambiar el volumen usando los controles de los auriculares/

controles del dispositivo

 Encender Mantener presionado  durante 3 segundos

 Apagar Mantener presionado  durante 3 segundos

 Responder/finalizar llamada Pulsación corta 

 Llamar al último número Doble pulsación 

 Ignorar llamada Pulsación larga 

 Pista anterior Pulsación corta  

 Pista siguiente Pulsación corta  

 Subir el volumen Mantener presionado  

 Bajar el volumen Mantener presionado  

 Reproducir/Pausar Pulsación corta  

 Modo de conexión Mantener presionado  para conectar / desconectar

11 eScuchar a Su diSPoSitivo

12 controleS
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El puerto AUX se puede utilizar para conectarse a un dispositivo 

no inalámbrico o para escuchar música cuando se han agotado 

las baterías de los auriculares

1. Conecte un cable de audio de 3.5 mm a la toma de entrada auxiliar ubicada en 
el auricular derecho

2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable de audio a la toma de audio
NOTA: Cuando se conecta a través de un cable de audio, la función y los controles de 
Bluetooth están desactivados. No se puede controlar la reproducción con los controles de los 
auriculares cuando se conectan a través de una entrada auxiliar. Los auriculares no se podrán 
detectar en Bluetooth

13 uSo del Puerto aux
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